
País: 
ARGENTINA 

Arquivo: 
A10 C0M 

Variável (denominação do banco de dados) 
Exportação argentina para fora do Mercosul 

Planilha - Variável: 
P5 XARRMS2A 

Variável (denominação da fonte dos dados) 
 

Dicionário: 
ISIC2 

Caracterização da variável Comentários 
Referência / especificação: 
 

 

Critério de agregação:  
ISIC-Rev.3 - 2 digitos 

 

Período: 
1996-2009 

 

Periodicidade: 
anual 

 

Unidade: 
milhões dólares FOB 

 

Descrição da variável: 
O valor das exportações agrega os produtos exportados segundo a International Standard Industrial 
Classification of all Economic Activities (ISIC), Revision 3.1. A série foi construída a partir da conversão de 
base de dados agregados segundo o Sistema Harmonizado (SH), utilizando-se dados agregados segundo a 
versão SH-0 para o período 1996-1999 e segundo a versão SH-1 para o período 2000-2006. A transformação 
das informações originais agregadas a partir do  SH para valores agregados segundo a ISIC utilizou os 
conversores elaborados pela United Nations Statistical Office: “Correspondence Table. HS96 - ISIC Rev.3 - 
CPC Version 1.0 - SITC Rev.3” e  “Correspondence Table HS2002 –CPC Version 1.1 - SITC Rev.3 - ISIC 
Rev.3.1”. 
Fonte do dado: 
Elaborado pela FUNCEX, a partir de dados provenientes do PC-TAS do International Trade Center, para o 
período 1996-2003, e do UN/COMTRADE, para o período 2004-2006. 
Metodologia – referência: 
  
 


Dic ISIC2

		ISIC2-00		Total

		ISIC2-01		Agriculture, hunting and related service activities

		ISIC2-02		Forestry, logging and related service activities

		ISIC2-14		Other mining and quarrying

		ISIC2-15		Manufacture of food products and beverages

		ISIC2-16		Manufacture of tobacco products

		ISIC2-17		Manufacture of textiles								0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		ISIC2-18		Manufacture of wearing apparel; dressing and dyeing of fur

		ISIC2-19		Tanning and dressing of leather; manufacture of luggage, handbags, saddlery, harness and footwear

		ISIC2-20		Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture; manufacture of articles of straw and plaiting materials

		ISIC2-21		Manufacture of paper and paper products

		ISIC2-22		Publishing, printing and reproduction of recorded media

		ISIC2-23		Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum products and nuclear fuel

		ISIC2-24		Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products

		ISIC2-25		Manufacture of rubber and plastics products

		ISIC2-26		Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral products

		ISIC2-27		Manufacture of basic metals

		ISIC2-28		Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment

		ISIC2-29		Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c.

		ISIC2-30		Manufacture of office, accounting and computing machinery

		ISIC2-31		Manufacture of electrical machinery and apparatus n.e.c.

		ISIC2-32		Manufacture of radio, television and communication equipment and apparatus

		ISIC2-33		Manufacture of medical, precision and optical instruments, watches and clocks

		ISIC2-34		Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-trailers

		ISIC2-35		Manufacture of other transport equipment

		ISIC2-36		Manufacture of furniture; manufacturing n.e.c.

		ISIC2-40		Electricity, gas, steam and hot water supply

		ISIC2-74		Other business activities

		ISIC2-92		Recreational, cultural and sporting activities

		ISIC2-93		Other service activities

		ISIC2-99		Extra-territorial organizations and bodies

				15								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				16								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				17								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				18								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				19								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				20								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				21								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				22								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				23								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				24								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				25								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				26								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				27								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				28								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				29								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				30								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				31								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				32								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				33								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				34								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				35								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				36								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0
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P5 XARRMS2A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009

		ISIC3-000		10,654,131		11,343,098		11,036,053		10,728,120		11,424,178		11,624,580		13,527,250		16,278,733		19,157,098		22,318,336		25,998,377		30,427,445		36,959,690		30,859,042

		ISIC2-15		6,622,795		7,011,176		6,721,640		6,456,510		6,198,170		6,181,813		6,735,147		8,709,422		10,178,649		11,255,634		13,350,527		16,554,306		20,985,070		18,896,459

		ISIC2-16		1,984		6,121		4,736		4,790		3,287		135		583		755		1,545		2,460		7,418		7,940		11,197		12,359

		ISIC2-17		170,772		172,148		120,505		113,857		129,895		145,794		174,647		193,286		207,498		199,693		221,575		251,031		248,012		181,202

		ISIC2-18		186,267		146,999		91,704		62,915		59,056		78,002		58,826		64,951		77,354		85,938		94,760		89,178		87,211		55,753

		ISIC2-19		766,241		877,711		726,180		679,935		711,913		698,081		643,013		686,189		830,963		848,895		925,096		1,028,533		897,715		657,435

		ISIC2-20		47,159		48,389		39,089		45,303		42,255		39,907		106,088		140,172		190,869		191,989		209,349		186,271		170,031		135,878

		ISIC2-21		129,522		130,735		107,214		108,481		152,414		146,097		171,539		231,352		295,748		280,843		308,513		307,012		274,772		296,262

		ISIC2-22		71,516		48,809		56,453		56,164		58,930		61,985		48,035		56,212		72,508		85,908		97,637		87,385		94,367		77,314

		ISIC2-23		76,099		84,572		72,264		90,761		139,900		171,720		1,025,816		1,421,654		1,775,708		2,393,879		2,211,989		2,376,574		2,480,805		1,033,768

		ISIC2-24		709,834		794,917		922,762		897,233		960,648		1,044,870		1,153,990		1,245,261		1,527,697		1,782,373		2,023,793		2,242,062		3,343,608		3,100,155

		ISIC2-25		63,678		79,196		104,522		116,030		127,468		126,546		159,505		177,970		216,863		270,771		336,808		359,883		383,275		292,596

		ISIC2-26		72,977		74,803		73,085		67,892		75,094		71,097		87,380		101,596		117,232		138,353		158,526		147,206		167,604		146,472

		ISIC2-27		920,728		1,002,582		941,542		889,337		1,209,876		1,205,501		1,408,112		1,357,084		1,461,455		1,986,244		2,440,830		2,643,304		3,209,031		3,087,212

		ISIC2-28		73,947		90,760		77,031		75,314		78,871		84,009		83,961		92,245		133,400		178,722		195,680		224,583		259,182		194,398

		ISIC2-29		237,970		225,789		284,473		278,766		300,251		346,170		342,498		308,831		351,765		452,616		583,439		784,080		989,669		866,252

		ISIC2-30		42,089		25,969		30,859		22,926		35,358		32,302		33,166		17,180		17,591		21,585		24,836		27,153		21,845		25,545

		ISIC2-31		43,139		54,093		45,949		81,120		70,676		93,513		81,367		80,647		97,930		116,488		141,717		187,095		227,414		191,009

		ISIC2-32		20,644		31,073		24,433		22,918		22,170		35,019		48,186		27,888		25,704		21,024		45,788		66,956		51,876		27,429

		ISIC2-33		33,717		42,064		51,013		43,717		49,633		56,605		48,109		45,183		69,970		118,116		129,313		127,201		163,411		127,390

		ISIC2-34		161,165		199,091		368,861		396,245		477,152		540,228		796,677		917,142		1,280,044		1,704,227		2,117,254		2,277,685		2,164,030		907,943

		ISIC2-35		120,715		103,527		77,858		84,796		318,634		235,243		98,380		199,600		37,219		51,370		239,715		334,076		594,034		470,053

		ISIC2-36		81,173		92,574		93,880		133,110		202,527		229,943		222,225		204,113		189,385		131,207		133,812		117,927		135,531		76,155
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P5 XARRMS2A

				1996		1997		1998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006

		ISIC3-000		10,654,131		11,343,098		11,036,053		10,728,120		11,424,178		11,624,580		13,527,250		16,278,733		19,157,098		22,318,336		25,998,377

		ISIC2-15		6,622,795		7,011,176		6,721,640		6,456,510		6,198,170		6,181,813		6,735,147		8,709,422		10,178,649		11,255,634		13,350,527

		ISIC2-16		1,984		6,121		4,736		4,790		3,287		135		583		755		1,545		2,460		7,418

		ISIC2-17		170,772		172,148		120,505		113,857		129,895		145,794		174,647		193,286		207,498		199,693		221,575

		ISIC2-18		186,267		146,999		91,704		62,915		59,056		78,002		58,826		64,951		77,354		85,938		94,760

		ISIC2-19		766,241		877,711		726,180		679,935		711,913		698,081		643,013		686,189		830,963		848,895		925,096

		ISIC2-20		47,159		48,389		39,089		45,303		42,255		39,907		106,088		140,172		190,869		191,989		209,349

		ISIC2-21		129,522		130,735		107,214		108,481		152,414		146,097		171,539		231,352		295,748		280,843		308,513

		ISIC2-22		71,516		48,809		56,453		56,164		58,930		61,985		48,035		56,212		72,508		85,908		97,637

		ISIC2-23		76,099		84,572		72,264		90,761		139,900		171,720		1,025,816		1,421,654		1,775,708		2,393,879		2,211,989

		ISIC2-24		709,834		794,917		922,762		897,233		960,648		1,044,870		1,153,990		1,245,261		1,527,697		1,782,373		2,023,793

		ISIC2-25		63,678		79,196		104,522		116,030		127,468		126,546		159,505		177,970		216,863		270,771		336,808

		ISIC2-26		72,977		74,803		73,085		67,892		75,094		71,097		87,380		101,596		117,232		138,353		158,526

		ISIC2-27		920,728		1,002,582		941,542		889,337		1,209,876		1,205,501		1,408,112		1,357,084		1,461,455		1,986,244		2,440,830

		ISIC2-28		73,947		90,760		77,031		75,314		78,871		84,009		83,961		92,245		133,400		178,722		195,680

		ISIC2-29		237,970		225,789		284,473		278,766		300,251		346,170		342,498		308,831		351,765		452,616		583,439

		ISIC2-30		42,089		25,969		30,859		22,926		35,358		32,302		33,166		17,180		17,591		21,585		24,836

		ISIC2-31		43,139		54,093		45,949		81,120		70,676		93,513		81,367		80,647		97,930		116,488		141,717

		ISIC2-32		20,644		31,073		24,433		22,918		22,170		35,019		48,186		27,888		25,704		21,024		45,788

		ISIC2-33		33,717		42,064		51,013		43,717		49,633		56,605		48,109		45,183		69,970		118,116		129,313

		ISIC2-34		161,165		199,091		368,861		396,245		477,152		540,228		796,677		917,142		1,280,044		1,704,227		2,117,254

		ISIC2-35		120,715		103,527		77,858		84,796		318,634		235,243		98,380		199,600		37,219		51,370		239,715

		ISIC2-36		81,173		92,574		93,880		133,110		202,527		229,943		222,225		204,113		189,385		131,207		133,812





